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DEVELOPMENT ASSESSMENT REPORT 
Application No. DA201600674.01 
Address 56 Ewart Street, Marrickville 
Proposal To modify Determination No.201600674, dated 12 April 2017, to 

increase the extent of the basement to facilitate services and a 
rainwater tank, delete a visitor parking space, increase the amount of 
bicycle parking, amend the driveway ramp to accommodate an 
easement, provide a new pedestrian access to/from the basement, to 
carry out a number of internal changes, revise window configurations, 
provide fire booster assembly and increase the height of the building to 
accommodate mandatory sprinkler requirements 

Date of Lodgement 10 October 2019 
Applicant 02 Architecture 
Owner W Woo 
Number of Submissions Petition containing 8 signatures 
Value of works $1,856,440.00 
Reason for determination at 
Planning Panel 

Modification seeks further variation to the FSR development standard 

Main Issues Car Parking 
Recommendation Approval subject to conditions 
Attachment A Recommended modified conditions of consent 
Attachment B Architectural Plans & Landscape Plans 
Attachment C Conditions of Consent - Determination No.201600674 
Attachment D Approved Plans - Determination No. 201600674 
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1. Executive Summary 
 
This report concerns an application under Section 4.55 of the Environmental Planning and 
Assessment Act to modify Determination No.201600674, dated 12 April 2017, to increase 
the extent of the basement to facilitate services and a rainwater tank, delete a visitor parking 
space, increase the amount of bicycle parking, amend the driveway ramp to accommodate 
an easement, provide a new pedestrian access to/from the basement, to carry out a number 
of internal changes, revise window configurations, provide fire booster assembly and 
increase the height of the building to accommodate mandatory sprinkler requirements.  
 
The application was notified in accordance with Council's notification policy and 1 petition 
containing 8 signatures was received.  
 
Amended plans were submitted to Council on 6 December 2019 however these do not result 
in any substantial change that would further affect neighbouring properties and therefore 
were not required to be re-notified in accordance with Council’s Policy.  
 
The modification is referred to the Inner West Local Planning Panel for determination as the 
proposal seeks a further variation from the approved development to the FSR development 
standard. 
 
It is considered the proposal generally complies with the objectives of the provisions of 
Marrickville Local Environmental Plan 2011 (MLEP 2011) and is generally consistent with 
the provisions of Marrickville Development Control Plan 2011 (MDCP 2011). 
 
The potential impacts to the surrounding environment have been considered as part of the 
assessment process.  
 
The application is recommended for approval subject to appropriate conditions.  
 
2. Proposal 
 
At its meeting on 11 April 2017, the Inner West Local Planning Panel approved DA No. 
201600674 which sought to demolish existing improvements and construct a 3 storey 
residential flat building containing 6 units with basement parking. 
 
Approval is now sought to modify Determination No. 201600674 to make the following 
changes: 
 

• Increase the extent of the basement to facilitate services and a relocated 
rainwater tank, delete a visitor parking space, increase the amount of bicycle 
parking, amend the driveway ramp to accommodate an easement and provide a 
new pedestrian access to/from the basement; 

• Carry out a number of internal changes including revised layout of the lobby and 
entrance ramp and increase the size of the studio apartments; 

• Revise window configurations; 
• Modify kitchen layouts and introduce splashbacks in lieu of all kitchen windows; 
• Modify materials and finishes including aluminium screening and brick type; 
• Increase the height of the building by 420mm to accommodate mandatory 

sprinkler requirements; and 
• New metal louvres for booster assembly to Dibble Avenue frontage. 

 
Amended plans were submitted to Council on 6 December 2019 indicating improvements to 
the landscaping along Dibble Avenue, deletion of the balconies to Units 3 and 5, aluminium 
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screening added to the south east elevation, booster assembly added to south east 
elevation, and car park exhaust shown on plans.  
 
3. Site Description 
 
The subject site is located on the south western side of Ewart Street, at the south-western 
corner of Ewart Street and Dibble Avenue, Marrickville. The site is legally described as Lot 3 
in Deposited Plan 11298, having a 9.295 metre frontage to Ewart Street, a secondary 
frontage of 34.14 metres to Dibble Avenue and is approximately 427.9sqm in area. 
 
The site is occupied by an existing single storey dwelling house fronting Ewart Street and a 
single garage at the rear of the site with vehicular access being obtained off Dibble Avenue. 
The adjoining dwelling to the north west at No. 58 Ewart Street contains a single storey 
dwelling house and the adjoining dwelling to the south east at No. 54 Ewart Street contains a 
single storey dwelling house. 
 

 
 

Image: Locality Zoning Map 
 
4. Background 
 
4(a) Site history 
 
The following application outlines the relevant development history of the subject site and 
any relevant applications on surrounding properties.  
 
Subject Site 
Approval was granted by Determination No. 201600674 dated 12 April 2017 to demolish 
existing improvements and construct a 3 storey residential flat building containing 6 units 
with basement parking. 
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Surrounding properties 
Application Proposal Decision & Date 
58 Ewart Street 
201500453 

To carry out alterations and additions 
to existing residential premises and 
convert into a 3 storey boarding 
house with 10 rooms 

Refusal, dated 4 March 
2016 

58 Ewart Street 
201500453 
(Review) 

To carry out alterations and additions 
to the existing residential premises 
and convert it into a 3 storey boarding 
house with 10 rooms 

Confirm Refusal, dated 25 
July 2016 
 

58 Ewart Street 
2016/00270245 
(Class 1 
Application) 

To carry out alterations and additions 
to the existing residential premises 
and convert it into a 3 storey boarding 
house with 9 rooms 

Consent Orders made 1 
March 2017 

 
4(b) Application history 
 
The following table outlines the relevant history of the subject application.  
 
Date Event  
10 October 2019 Subject modification application lodged. 
25 October 2019 Request for additional information provided to applicant.   
6 December 2019 Amended architectural plans and landscape plans submitted to 

Council.  
 
5. Assessment 
 
The following is a summary of the assessment of the application in accordance with Section 
4.55 of the Environmental Planning and Assessment Act 1979. The original assessment 
under section 4.15 of the Act remains relevant and is attached to the original record. 
 
5(a) Environmental Planning Instruments 
 
The proposed modification has been assessed against the relevant Environmental Planning 
Instruments listed below: 
 

• State Environmental Planning Policy No 65—Design Quality of Residential 
Apartment Development  

• Marrickville Local Environmental Plan 2011 
 
The following provides further discussion of the relevant issues: 
 
Marrickville Local Environment Plan 2011 (MLEP 2011)  
 
(i) Height (Clause 4.3) 
 
The development has a maximum height of 10.9 metres and continues to maintain 
compliance with the 11 metre maximum building height prescribed by Clause 4.3 of MLEP 
2011. The development involves an increased overall building height from RL 17.65 to RL 
18.07, an increase of 420mm.  
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The increased building height is a result of a reduced excavation for the basement due to 
ramp difficulties as well as an increased floor-to-floor height at the basement being required 
for a sprinkler system. The SEE submitted with the application provides the following 
justification for the increased building height: 

 
“Determination No. 201600674 was issued on 12 April 2017. Since issue of this 
consent the BCA has been amended which now requires this project to provide a 
firefighting sprinkler system. To address this new requirement and to provide space for 
the pump room and associated pumping equipment to enable provision of the required 
firefighting sprinkler system to meet the new BCA requirement, the basement has had 
to be extended and a total redesign of the basement layout including car parking has 
been undertaken.” 

 
Whilst the increased height of 420mm will increase the overall height of the development, 
the development continues to comply with the 11 metre height limit and does not appear 
significantly taller than originally proposed. The development maintains the modulated form 
of the façade and mansard style upper level to reduce the perceived bulk of the top level. It 
is further noted that due to the steep topography across the site, it is not possible to 
excavate the basement further to absorb the increased height needed due to issues 
providing a ramp into the basement.  
 
Considering the above the development is acceptable having regard to Clause 4.3 of MLEP 
2011. 
 
(ii) Floor Space Ratio (Clause 4.4) 
 
A maximum floor space ratio (FSR) of 0.6:1 applies to the land as indicated on the Floor 
Space Ratio Map that accompanies MLEP 2011. 
 
The original development approved as part of Determination No. 201600674 had a gross 
floor area (GFA) of 354sqm equating to a FSR of 0.83:1 on the 427.9sqm site. The 
development represented a departure of 98sqm or 38% from the development standard. A 
written request, in relation to the development’s non-compliance with the floor space ratio 
development standard in accordance with Clause 4.6 (Exception to Development Standards) 
of MLEP 2011, was submitted with the application and the request was considered well 
founded and worthy of support. 
 
The subject application seeks for a minor increase in GFA, being an additional 7sqm. The 
additional GFA is spread across all 3 levels and is a result of the infill of an approved 
external door to Unit 1, slight increases to Units 3 and 5 and the deletion of lobby voids on 
the first and second floor. The proposed GFA is 361sqm resulting in an FSR of 0.84:1. The 
additional GFA is negligible in the scheme of the overall approved development and the 
increased and more efficient layout of the units has a positive implication on the amenity of 
those dwellings.  
 
Considering the above the development is acceptable having regard to Clause 4.4 of MLEP 
2011. 
 
5(b) Draft Environmental Planning Instruments 
 
5(b)(i) Draft Marrickville Local Environmental Plan 2011 (Amendment 4) 
 
Draft Marrickville Local Environmental Plan 2011 (Amendment 4) (the Draft LEP 
Amendment) was placed on public exhibition commencing on 3 April 2018 and accordingly is 
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a matter for consideration in the assessment of the application under Section 4.15(1)(a)(ii) of 
the Environmental Planning and Assessment Act 1979. The amended provisions the Draft 
LEP Amendment are not relevant to the subject proposal.  
 
5(c) Development Control Plans 
 
5(c)(i) Marrickville Development Control Plan 2011 (MDCP 2011) 
 
The development has been assessed in accordance with the relevant provisions contained 
in MDCP 2011 and have been summarised into the following categories for assessment.  
 
(i) Basement changes 
 
The application seeks to increase the extent of the basement to facilitate services and a 
relocated rainwater tank, delete a visitor parking space, increase the amount of bicycle 
parking, amend the driveway ramp to accommodate an easement and provide a new 
pedestrian access to/from the basement. 
 
The modification to the basement ramp levels and to accommodate the easement was 
reviewed by Council’s Development Engineer who raised no concern with the proposed 
modification.  
 
The extension of the basement towards Ewart Street results in a reduced setback from the 
proposed Blueberry Ash trees proposed to be planted in the common open space in the front 
setback. Notwithstanding, the basement maintains a 1.5 metre setback from the tree. The 
application was referred to Council’s Tree Management Officer who raised no concern with 
the basement modification and the ability of the trees to grow in the specified location.  
 
The increased footprint of the basement is considered acceptable in relation to tree 
management and the retention of deep soil planting at the front of the site, and is somewhat 
offset by the relocation of the rainwater tank to the basement. The development is 
acceptable having regard to Part 2.20 of MDCP 2011.  
 
(ii) Parking 
 
The application originally sought to delete a visitor car parking space and the motorcycle 
parking space in the basement. Amended plans were submitted to Council on 6 December 
2019 retaining the approved motorcycle parking space and increasing the provision of 
bicycle parking on site from 4 spaces to 6 spaces. The development is not required to 
provide motorcycle parking and is only required to provide 3 bicycle parking spaces.  
 
Given the development is only small in scale providing 6 units, the requirement for 2 
accessible car parking spaces, and given the topography of the site and steep ramp required 
for basement access, the basement is unable to accommodate 6 car parking spaces while 
also maintaining an expanse of deep soil at the front of the site.  
 
The application was supported by a traffic report and the following comments were made in 
the Statement of Environmental Effects submitted with the application: 
 

“…Accordingly, the non-provision of a visitor space on site is considered acceptable, 
firstly given the reason for non-provision is not a client decision but due to a legislative 
change since approval was issued for the original proposal. Secondly, that to 
compensate for the non-provision of the visitor space the number of bicycle spaces 
proposed has been increased from 4 to 6 spaces and a motor cycle space is to be 



Inner West Local Planning Panel ITEM 9 
 

PAGE 605 
 

provided as well. Thirdly, as indicated in the already submitted traffic report that no 
unacceptable impact will be created to the on street parking due to the non-provision 
of the visitor space. Finally, from a CPTED and building safety perspective the visitor 
parking on the street will be under passive surveillance at all times” 

 
Whilst submissions received in response to notification of the proposed modification do raise 
concern with the loss of a visitor car parking space, it is considered that given the 
topography of the site, the inability to provide additional car parking in the basement due to 
deep soil requirements and requirement for a share zone for the 2 accessible car parking 
spaces, the small size of the development and the location of the development in car parking 
area 2, the variation is considered acceptable.  
 
It is further considered that the provision of 1 motorcycle parking space and 3 additional 
bicycle spaces will somewhat counterbalance the lack of visitor parking. The provision of 
additional bicycle and motorcycle parking is considered to be a positive addition to the 
development. It is recommended that Conditions 6, 7 and 41 be modified to reflect the 
revised parking provisions.  
 
The development is acceptable having regard to Part 2.10 of MDCP 2011.  
 
(iii) Other external changes 
 
The application seeks changes to the front façade to introduce metal louvre screens on the 
Dibble Avenue elevation to house the booster assembly. This modification is unavoidable 
given regulations. 
 
Given the increased height of the ground floor slab from RL 8.80 to RL 9.17, an increase of 
370mm planting has been introduced in the front setback to reduce the extent of the blank 
rendered masonry boundary wall. The proposed entry ramp has been extended and set in 
from the boundary to allow for a longer planter box along the length of the ramp.  
 
The application originally sought to increase the extend of hard paved areas throughout the 
ground floor level to accommodate larger terraces for Units 1 and 2, reducing the extent of 
soft landscaping on the site. The amended plans submitted to Council on 28 November 2019 
reduce the extent of hard paved areas to be comparable with the original scheme and this 
element of the modification is now acceptable.   
 
The application seeks to amend the following materials and finishes: 

• Removal of glazed brick tiles and replacement with white brick; and 
• Removal of timber privacy screens and replacement with aluminium screens. 

 
It is considered that the changes to the approved materials and finishes do not impact 
negatively on the overall aesthetic of the building and its compatibility with the wider 
streetscape. The Dibble Avenue elevation retains the originally approved 2 storey masonry 
form with metal mansard style upper level. The development maintains the 3 distinct 
masonry elements and divides the façade into appropriate sized bays to reflect the pattern of 
development found in the street. The overall form of the building including footprint and 
setbacks does not change as part of this proposal, with only a minor increase in overall 
height.  
 
The amended materials and finishes were reviewed by Council’s Urban Design Advisor who 
raised no concern with the proposed modifications.  
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(iv) Visual Privacy 
 
The application includes the deletion of all west facing kitchen windows which presents an 
improved privacy outcome for neighbouring dwellings whilst not compromising internal 
amenity.  
 
A petition containing 8 signatures was received in response to Council’s notification of the 
application. The petition made the following comments in relation to visual privacy: 
 

“…In regards to privacy I would like to request that the Council ensures the windows 
W/G20, W/F19, and W/S16 must be made of frosted glass. Also, a privacy screen 
must be installed on the balcony of the drying area on Unit 3 and Unit 5 as it overlooks 
my property. I attach an image of what I feel should be installed for your reference” 

 
The submission has been duly considered and the following points are noted: 
 

• It was considered in the assessment of the original proposal that Windows W/G20, 
W/F19, and W/S16, servicing the study desk on the ground, first and second 
floor levels respectively were acceptable given the use of the room as a bedroom 
and given those windows will only provide views over the garage and roof of the 
neighbouring dwelling to the south at No. 2 Dibble Avenue. It is considered that 
those windows are acceptable as operable louvered windows. It is noted that 
given the use, those windows may be treated with blinds in the future.  

• It was considered in the assessment of the original proposal that visual privacy from 
the first and second floor balconies for Units 3 and 5 was acceptable. The 
western aspect of those balconies is screened with sliding privacy screens 
however the southern aspect is informally screened by clothes drying areas. The 
installation of clothes drying racks will provide some privacy treatment to restrict 
views to the dwelling at No. 2 Dibble Avenue. Given that no direct views from the 
principal living areas of Units 3 and 5 will be possible, no concern is raised with 
regard to visual privacy.  

 
The development is acceptable having regard to Part 2.6 of MDCP 2011.  
 
Other matters 
 
The following matters are minor in nature and have been considered under the provisions of 
MLEP 2011 and MDCP 2011 and are not considered substantive: 
 
• Pump and communications room added to basement. 
• Car park exhaust added to rear of building. 
• Additional pedestrian egress provided to pump room and basement for fire safety 

reasons.  
 
Modification to conditions 
 
It is recommended that Condition 1 be modified to reflect the latest set of plans. 
 
It is recommended that Conditions 6, 7 and 41 be modified to reflect the revised parking 
provisions.  
 
The application was referred to Council’s Development Engineer who recommended that 
Conditions 61 and 65 be amended to reflect the amended works.  The application was 
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referred to Council’s Tree Management Officer who recommended that Condition 104 be 
amended to reflect the amended works. 
 
5(e) The Likely Impacts 
 
The assessment of the Development Application demonstrates that, subject to the 
recommended conditions, the proposal will have minimal impact on the locality. 
 
5(f) The suitability of the site for the development 
 
The site is zoned R1 General Residential under MLEP 2011. Provided that any adverse 
effects on adjoining properties are minimised, this site is considered suitable to 
accommodate the proposed development, and this has been demonstrated in the 
assessment of the application. 
 
5(g) Any submissions 
 
The application was advertised, an on-site notice displayed on the property and 
residents/property owners in the vicinity of the property were notified of the development in 
accordance with Council's policy. 1 petition containing 8 signatures was received raising the 
following concerns which have already been discussed throughout the main body of this 
report: 
 
(i) Objection to removal of visitor and motorcycle parking spaces – See Section 5(c)(i)(ii); 
(ii) Overdevelopment of the site including concerns relating to height and density – See 

discussion throughout Section 5; and 
(iii) Visual Privacy – See Section 5(c)(i)(iv) 
 
All relevant matters raised in the petition able to be considered under the provisions of 
Section 4.15 of the Environmental Planning and Assessment Act have been discussed in the 
report. 
 
5(h) The Public Interest 
 
The public interest is best served by the consistent application of the requirements of the 
relevant Environmental Planning Instruments, and by Council ensuring that any adverse 
effects on the surrounding area and the environment are appropriately managed. 
 
Whilst a petition has been received, the outcomes of this modification are considered 
acceptable for the reasons discussed within this report. The proposal is not contrary to the 
public interest. 
 
6. Section 4.55 of the Environmental Planning and Assessment 

Act 
 
Under Section 4.55 of the Environmental Planning and Assessment Act, 1979, the consent 
authority, when considering a request to modify a Determination, must: 

 
(a) be satisfied that the development as modified is substantially the same 

development as the development for which consent was originally granted; 
(b) consult with any relevant authority or approval body; 
(c) notify the application in accordance with the regulations; 
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(d) consider any submissions made; and 
(e) take into consideration the matters referred to in Section 4.15 as are of relevance 

to the development the subject of the application. 
 
The development being modified is substantially the same development as the development 
for which consent was originally granted. No authorities or bodies were required to be 
consulted. The application was notified in accordance with the regulations and Council’s 
policy and 1 petition containing 8 signatures was received. The petition was considered and 
discussed in Section 5(g) of this report.  
 
7. Referrals 
 
7(a) Internal 
 
The application was referred to the following internal sections/officers and issues raised in 
those referrals have been discussed in Section 5 above. 
 

• Development Engineer 
• Tree Management Officer 
• Urban Design Advisor 

 
All referral officers raise no objection to the proposed modifications subject to the 
amendment of existing conditions of consent to reflect the revised plans. 
 
8. Conclusion 
 
The proposal generally complies with the aims, objectives and design parameters contained 
in the MLEP 2011 and MDCP 2011.Subject to the imposition of appropriate conditions, the 
development will not result in any significant impacts on the amenity of the surrounding 
locality. The modification application is suitable for approval subject to the imposition of 
appropriate conditions. 
 
9. Recommendation 
 
A. THAT the Inner West Local Planning Panel exercising the functions of the Council as 

the consent authority pursuant to Section 4.16 of the Environmental Planning and 
Assessment Act 1979, modify the development consent Determination No.201600674 
dated to 12 April 2017 under Section 4.55 of the Environmental Planning and 
Assessment Act to increase the extent of the basement to facilitate services and a 
rainwater tank, delete a visitor parking space, increase the amount of bicycle parking, 
amend the driveway ramp to accommodate an easement, provide a new pedestrian 
access to/from the basement, to carry out a number of internal changes, revise 
window configurations, provide fire booster assembly and increase the height of the 
building to accommodate mandatory sprinkler requirements. 

 
B. THAT the head petitioner who lodged a submission in respect to the proposal be 

advised of the Council's determination of the application. 
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Attachment A - Recommended modified conditions of consent 
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Attachment B – Architectural Plans & Landscape Plans 
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Attachment C - Conditions of Consent - Determination 
No.201600674 
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Attachment D - Approved Plans - Determination No. 201600674 
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